

REGULAR MEETING*
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE
PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

*Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom
(See below for more details)**

7:00 P.M.

December 20, 2022

AGENDA

I. ELECTION OF OFFICERS

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

- A.** Approval of the November 15, 2022 minutes.

III. OLD BUSINESS

- A.** Request for Rehearing - **53 Green Street**. (LU-21-162)
- B. REQUEST TO POSTPONE** The request of **635 Sagamore Development LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **635 Sagamore Avenue** whereas relief is needed to remove existing structures and construct 4 single family dwellings which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.513 to allow four free-standing dwellings where one is permitted. 2) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of 21,198 square feet per dwelling where 43,560 square feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 222 Lot 19 and lies within the Single Residence A (SRA) District. **REQUEST TO POSTPONE** (LU-22-209)

IV. NEW BUSINESS

- A.** The request of **Ann R Sherpick and Walter F Stewart (Owners)**, for property located at **88 Kensington Road** whereas relief is needed to remove an existing addition and construct a new addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 23% building coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed. 2) A

Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 152 Lot 22 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-201)

- B. The request of **Ryan and Karen E Baker (Owners)**, for property located at **44 Gardner Street** whereas relief is needed to replace an existing porch with a sunroom addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 34% building coverage where 30% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 103 Lot 42 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic District. (LU-22-215)
- C. The request of **Karen and Rick Rosania (Owners)**, for property located at **32 Boss Avenue** whereas relief is needed to allow an art studio for classes up to 8 people which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.440 to allow an art studio where the use is not permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 153 Lot 5 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-217)
- D. The request of **Rudy Storylazy Holding LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **96 Chestnut Street** whereas relief is needed for conversion of existing office into residential which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.5A41, Figure 10.5A41.10A, to allow a) a lot area per dwelling of 2,046 where 3,000 square feet is required; and b) 14% open space where 25% minimum is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 116 Lot 24 and lies within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) and Historic District. (LU-22-220)
- E. The request of **Stephen A and Kathryn L Singlar (Owners)**, for property located at **39 Holmes Court** whereas relief is needed for addition of a shed dormer, heat pump and new paved area which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 2' rear yard where 25' is required; and b) 22% open space where 25% is the minimum required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 0' setback where 10' is required for a heat pump. 3) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 101 Lot 13 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic District. (LU-22-226)
- F. The request of **Stephen A and Kathryn L Singlar (Owners)**, for property located at **43 Holmes Court** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing dwelling and

construct a new single-family dwelling which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.531 to allow a) a lot area of 5,353 square feet where 20,000 square feet is required; b) 0 feet of street frontage where 100 feet is required; c) 75' of lot depth where 100 feet is required; d) a 17 foot front yard where 30 feet is required; e) a 14 foot left side yard where 30 feet is required; and f) a 14 foot right side yard where 30 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.440, Use # 1.10 to allow a single family dwelling where the use is not permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 101 Lot 14 and lies within the Waterfront Business (WB) and Historic District. (LU-22-227)

- G. REQUEST TO POSTPONE** The request of **Nissley LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **915 Sagamore Avenue** whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing building and construct new mixed-use building which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.440 to allow a mixed-use building where residential and office uses are not permitted. 2) A Variance from Section 10.1113.20 to allow parking to be located in the front yard and in front of the principal building. 3) A Variance from Section 10.1114.31 to allow 2 driveways on a lot where only one is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 223 Lot 31 and lies within the Waterfront Business (WB) District. **REQUEST TO POSTPONE** (LU-22-229)
- H.** The request of **Luke J. Brindamour and Sara C. Brindamour (Owners)**, for property located at **653 Greenland Road** whereas relief is needed to add an 8' tall fence which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.13 to allow an 8' tall fence along the property line and not adhering to the required yard setbacks. Said property is located on Assessor Map 259 Lot 31 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-231)
- I.** The request of **Paula and Joe Lewinski (Owners)**, for property located at **187 Union Street** whereas relief is needed for renovation of the existing dwelling including demolition of a small addition and expanding the existing structure which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 0' secondary front yard where 2 feet (per Section 10.516.10) is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 135 Lot 68 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District. (LU-22-238)
- J.** The request of **Linda J Mayrand (Owner)**, for property located at **44-46 Rockingham Street** whereas relief is needed for after the fact variance for a rear deck expansion and stairs which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) an 8 foot side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 46% building coverage where 35% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 144 Lot 14 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District. (LU-22-230)

V. OTHER BUSINESS

VI. ADJOURNMENT

**Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this into your web browser:*

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_Q-Z66acmSWmq8PJ3jfKzQ